

No. 13-483

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD LANE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE FRANKS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of the <i>Amicus Curium</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. Protecting Public Employees Against Retaliation For Truthful Sworn Testimony Is Essential To Uncovering Government Wrongdoing. | 6 |
| A. Public Employees’ Testimony Frequently Addresses Matters Of Great Public Importance..... | 6 |
| B. Protections Against Retaliation Are Critical To Obtaining Truthful Testimony From Government Employees. | 12 |
| C. Existing Statutes Do Not Protect Whistleblowers Against Retaliation For Truthful Sworn Testimony. | 16 |
| II. Public Employees’ Sworn Testimony Satisfies The <i>Garcetti</i> Standard..... | 18 |
| III. Holding That Truthful Testimony Satisfies The <i>Garcetti</i> Standard Will Not “Constitu- tionalize The Employee Grievance.” | 21 |
| Conclusion | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S 544 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Bishop v. Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank of Wichita</i> , 908 F.2d 658 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) | 5, 21 |
| <i>Calkins v. Sumner</i> , 13 Wis. 193 (1860) | 5, 21 |
| <i>Carr v. City of Camden</i> , 2012 WL 4051884 (D.N.J. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 2012 WL 2680800 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 15, 19, 24 |
| <i>Clairmont v. Sound Mental Health</i> , 632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 4, 22 |
| <i>Davis v. City of E. Orange</i> , No. 05-3720, 2008 WL 4328218 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2008) | 23 |
| <i>Evans v. Hous. Auth. of City of Benicia</i> , No. 2:07-CV-0391, 2008 WL 4177729 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 14, 15, 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Foster v. Thompson</i> , No. 05-CV-305-TCK-FHM, 2008 WL 4682264 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 21, 2008) | 23 |
| <i>Frisenda v. Inc. Vill. of Malverne</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Gantt v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 824 P.2d 680 (Cal. 1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Green v. Barrett</i> , 226 F. App'x 883 (11th Cir. 2007) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Hayburn v. City of Phila.</i> , 2012 WL 3238344 (E.D. Pa. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Hook v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D.N.M. 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. LaPeer Cnty.</i> , No. 04-74659, 2006 WL 2925292 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 11, 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Kerstetter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. SCI- Coal Twp.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-1984, 2010 WL 936457 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 12, 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lane v. Cent. Ala. Cmty. Coll.</i> , CV-11-BE-0883, 2012 WL 5873351 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , No. 12-3, 2014 WL 813701 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2014) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Ludwick v. This Minute of Carolina, Inc.</i> , 337 S.E.2d 213 (S.C. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>Matrisciano v. Randle</i> , 569 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 15, 23 |
| <i>Matthews v. Lynch</i> , No. 3:07-cv-739 (WWE), 2011 WL 1363783 (D. Conn. Apr. 11, 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Minten v. Weber</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Iowa 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Moore v. Money</i> , No. 2:11-CV-122, 2011 WL 5966957 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 29, 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Morales v. Jones</i> , 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) | 8 |
| <i>Novak v. Bd. of Educ. of Fayetteville-Manlius Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 505-CV-199, 2007 WL 804679 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Page v. Columbia Natural Res., Inc.</i> , 480 S.E.2d 817 (W.Va. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) | 5, 21, 24 |
| <i>Piemonte v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 556 (1961) | 19 |
| <i>Polycast Tech. Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 87 Civ. 3297 (CSH), 1992 WL 123185 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Proper v. Sch. Bd. of Calhoun Cnty. Fla.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-287-RS-EMT, 2011 WL 3608678 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Cnty. of Marin</i> , No. C 10-02899, 2011 WL 5080145 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012) | 21 |
| <i>Reid v. City of Atlanta</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01846-JOF, 2010 WL 1138456 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 22, 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Reilly v. City of Atl. City</i> , 532 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008) | 15, 20, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ressler v. Humane Soc. of Grand Forks</i> , 480 N.W.2d 429 (N.D. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Serianni v. City of Venice, Fla.</i> , No. 8:10-cv-2249-T-33TBM, 2011 WL 2533692 (M.D. Fla. June 27, 2011) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) | 4, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | 19 |
| <i>Vaticano v. Twp. of Edison</i> , No. 09-01751 (SDW)(MCA), 2010 WL 4628296 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Whitfield v. Chartiers Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 561 (W.D. Pa. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Willard v. Golden Gallon-TN, LLC</i> , 154 S.W.3d 571 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Hillhaven Corp.</i> , 370 S.E.2d 423 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988) | 13 |
| <i>Wiskotoni v. Mich. Nat. Bank-West</i> , 716 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1983) | 13 |
| STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C)(ii)(I) | 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C)(ii)(II) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 2, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| S.D. Codified Laws § 3-6D-22 (2014)..... | 17 |
| Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A..... | 2 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 42.40.020(2) (2014) | 17 |
| Whistleblower Protection Act (WPA) of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16..... | 2 |
| Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act (WPEA), Pub. L. No 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 (2012)..... | 2 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>A Look Back at the William J. Jefferson Corruption Case</i> , Fed. Bureau of Investigation (Apr. 9, 2013), http://perma.cc/BG3J-SYHW | |
| | 11 |
| Bruce Alpert, <i>William Jefferson’s Activities Cast as “Official Acts” by Witnesses in Corruption Trial</i> , Times-Picayune (New Orleans), June 26, 2009, http://perma.cc/9S3A-PSK8 | |
| | 11 |
| Pamela H. Bucy, <i>Information as a Commodity in the Regulatory World</i> , 39 Hous. L. Rev. 905 (2002)..... | |
| | 9 |
| Indira Carr & David Lewis, <i>Combating Corruption Through Employment Law and Whistleblower Protection</i> , 39 Indus. L.J. 52, 56 (2010) | |
| | 9 |
| <i>Corruption Trial Continues for DeWeese</i> , Greene County Messenger, Feb. 3, 2012 | |
| | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Bruce D. Fisher, <i>The Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989: A False Hope for Whistleblowers</i> , 43 Rutgers L. Rev. 355 (1991) | 13 |
| Jeff Gottlieb, <i>Sergeant Who Reported Bell Corruption Wins Whistle-Blower Settlement</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 4, 2012, http://perma.cc/H6VY-W8HY | 10 |
| Eric B. Kempen & Andrew P. Bakaj, <i>Marshaling Whistleblower Protection</i> , J. Pub. Inquiry, Spring/Summer 2009 | 8 |
| Corey Kilgannon, <i>Serpico on Serpico</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 22, 2010, http://perma.cc/UF8T-QZ45 | 10 |
| Brendan Kirby, <i>Jury Convicts Bayou La Batre Mayor Stan Wright of Four Federal Crimes</i> , Alabama Media (Mar. 1, 2013, 5:22 PM), http://perma.cc/JL7E-NYAU | 14 |
| Doug Gross, <i>Former Georgia School Chief Accused of Stealing \$600,000</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune, May 1, 2006, http://perma.cc/VCG2-AD48 | 11 |
| Glaeser & Raven E. Saks, <i>Corruption in America</i> , 90 J. Pub. Econ. 1053 (2006) | 15 |
| Rajeev K. Goel & Michael A. Nelson, <i>Effectiveness of Whistleblower Laws in Combating Corruption</i> 14 (Bank of Finland Inst. for Economies in Transition, 2013), http://perma.cc/34L3-LESN | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Myron Peretz Glazer & Penina Migdal Glazer, <i>The Whistleblowers: Exposing Corruption in Government and Industry</i> 250-251 (1989)..... | 15 |
| Roberta Ann Johnson, <i>Whistleblowing: When It Works—and Why</i> (2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>IRS Agent: Kilpatrick Lived Beyond His Means</i> , Detroit News, Jan. 25, 2013 | 12 |
| Lance Griffin, <i>Judge Lewis Testifies at Bingo Corruption Trial</i> , Dothan Eagle (Dothan, Ala.), June 22, 2011..... | 12 |
| Miriam Hernandez, <i>Bell Corruption Trial: An- gela Spaccia Testifies on High Salaries</i> , KABC-TV Los Angeles (Nov. 8, 2013), http://perma.cc/QGD8-2FMV | 10 |
| Jenna Pizzi, <i>Fate of Trenton Mayor Tony Mack Will Soon Be in the Hands of the Jury</i> , Times (Trenton, N.J.), Feb. 2, 2014, http://perma.cc/Q3HU-5A82 | 11 |
| Justice, Pub. Integrity Section, <i>Report to Congress on the Activities and Operations of the Public Integrity Section for 2012</i> | 9 |
| KABC-TV Los Angeles (Nov. 8, 2013), http://perma.cc/QGD8-2FMV | 10 |
| <i>Know Your Rights When Reporting Wrongs</i> , Office of Special Counsel, http://perma.cc/3KUE-CBZW | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Juliet Linderman, <i>In Ray Nagin Trial, 31 Witnesses in 6 Days of Testimony</i> , Times-Picayune (New Orleans), Feb. 8, 2014, http://perma.cc/MVY8-RQLL | 10 |
| Nat'l Whistleblowers Ctr., http://perma.cc/B35Y-JQUF | 17 |
| Orly Lobel, <i>Citizenship, Organizational Citizenship, and the Laws of Overlapping Obligations</i> , 97 Cal. L. Rev. 433 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>Oversight Hearing on Counterterrorism: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 107th Cong. 17 (2002) | 7 |
| Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility, <i>State Whistleblower Laws—Overview</i> , http://perma.cc/N8LW-URG2 | 17 |
| <i>Quality of Health Care: Human Experimentation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Labor & Pub. Welfare</i> , 93d Cong. 3:1223-28 (1973)..... | 8 |
| Susan M. Reverby, <i>Examining Tuskegee: The Infamous Syphilis Study and Its Legacy</i> (2009)..... | 7 |
| Amanda Ripley & Maggie Sieger, <i>The Special Agent</i> , Time, Dec. 22, 2002, http://perma.cc/8XMV-UFK8 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Jamie Sasser, Comment, <i>Silenced Citizens: The Post-Garcetti Landscape for Public Sector Employees Working in National Security</i> , 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 759 (2007) | 18 |
| Steve Schultze, <i>Key Witness Testifies: County Official Says Thomas' Use of Vague Language Was Meant to Disguise a Bribe</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Aug. 23, 2012 | 12 |
| Bill Silverfarb, <i>7-Eleven: Is It Legal?</i> , San Mateo Daily J., Jan. 14, 2013 | 12 |
| R. Jeffrey Smith, <i>Justice IG Supports FBI Whistle-Blower</i> , Wash. Post, July 30, 2004 | 7 |
| S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>State Whistleblower Laws</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Nov. 2010), http://perma.cc/AQL2-X37D | 17 |
| <i>State Whistleblower Statutes</i> , Nat'l Whistleblowers Ctr., http://perma.cc/B35Y-JQUF | 17 |
| <i>Threats Feared in LPD Dispute</i> , Daily Advertiser (Lafayette, La.), May 25, 2012..... | 12 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Pub. Integrity Section, <i>Report to Congress on the Activities and Operations of the Public Integrity Section for 2012</i> (2013), http://perma.cc/BP9V-2L42 | 9 |
| U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., <i>Blowing the Whistle: Barriers to Federal Employees Making Disclosures</i> 10-11 (2011), http://tinyurl.com/nnj7pwr ; | 13, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Bob Warren, <i>Mandeville Selects Stiebing Successor</i> , Times-Picayune (New Orleans), Sept. 29, 2011 | 12 |
